for the discharge of the Order. By an order granted by the High Court of Hong Kong on
17 February 2023, the Order was discharged to the extent of the 229,424,000 Shares charged
by Key Shine to the Offeror pursuant to the Share Mortgage.

As a result of the Memorandum, a special benefit was conferred on Natural Seasoning which
is not extended to the other Shareholders. Pursuant to the Takeovers Code, all shareholders
are to be treated even-handedly and shareholders of the same class are to be treated
similarly. Accordingly, the special benefit provided to Natural Seasoning under the
Memorandum will be extended to all Shareholders, and the value of the special benefit of
approximately HK$0.0834 per Share has been appropriately reflected in the Offer Price.

– 11 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately
prior to the Enforcement Action; and (b) immediately after the Enforcement Action and as at
the date of this joint announcement:

Shareholders
(a) Immediately prior to
the Enforcement Action

(b) Immediately after the
Enforcement Action and as at

the date of this joint
announcement

Number of
Shares approx.%

Number of
Shares approx.%

Offeror (Note 1) 918,000 0.16 230,342,000 39.80
Mr. Chen Weizhong (Note 2) 285,700,750 49.36 56,276,750 9.72
— Key Shine (Note 2) 283,018,750 48.90 53,594,750 9.26
— Mr. Chen Weizhong 2,682,000 0.46 2,682,000 0.46

Natural Seasoning 60,000,000 10.37 60,000,000 10.37
Other Shareholders 232,131,250 40.11 232,131,250 40.11

Total 578,750,000 100.00 578,750,000 100.00

Notes:

1. CITICS is the financial adviser to the Offeror in respect of the Offer. Accordingly, CITICS and certain

other members of the CITICS Group are presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in accordance

with class (5) presumption of ‘‘acting in concert’’ in the Takeovers Code (excluding Shares held by

exempt principal traders or exempt fund managers, in each case recognized by the Executive as such and

also excluding Shares held on behalf of non-discretionary investment clients of the CITICS Group).

References below to the CITICS Group shall be construed accordingly.

Details of holdings, borrowings or lendings of Shares (or options or derivatives in respect of them) held